
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

General scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EJ Swinglehurst 
   
 Councillor BA Baker 

Councillor JM Bartlett 
Councillor PGH Cutter 
Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor A Warmington 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 
Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 
 
 https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
The deadline for the receipt of questions is Wednesday 8 November 2017 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Wednesday 8 November 
2017. 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 
Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

7.   CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

13 - 26 

 To invite general scrutiny committee to review proposals for the re-
procurement of building maintenance and cleaning services and: 

 make any recommendations to the executive they feel would 
improve the efficiency or effectiveness of the short term 
proposals; and 

 consider whether to establish a time limited task and finish review 
to inform the assessment of the longer term option to move to an 
outcomes based model of procurement for these services. 

 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  13 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

 
8.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT: DEVOLUTION 

 

27 - 52 

 To consider the findings of the scrutiny task and finish group: devolution and 
to recommend the report to the executive for consideration. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

53 - 86 

 To review the committee’s work programme. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 2.00 pm on Tuesday 5 December 2017. 
 

 



 
 

 

 
Guide to general scrutiny committee 
Updated: 12 July 2017 

Guide to General Scrutiny Committee 

Scrutiny is a statutory role fulfilled by councillors who are not members of the cabinet.  

The role of the scrutiny committees is to help develop policy, to carry out reviews of council 

and other local services, and to hold decision makers to account for their actions and 

decisions. 

Council has decided that there will be three scrutiny committees.  The Committees reflect 

the balance of political groups on the council. 

The General Scrutiny Committee consists of 7 Councillors. 

 

Councillor WLS Bowen 
[...]
1C284100B17B4


 

Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 11 September 2017 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: BA Baker, JM Bartlett, PGH Cutter and A Warmington 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors J Hardwick, PD Price (Cabinet Member), NE Shaw and 

D Summers 
  
Officers:   Officers: K Barham, Head of service, West Mercia Youth Justice Service, C 

Corfield, Licensing, travellers and technical support service manager, A 
Newey, Senior planning officer, and J Coleman (Democratic Services 
Manager/Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
  

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor JF Johnson. 
 

20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

22. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 and 21 

August 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

24. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

25. TRAVELLERS’ SITES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT   
 
The Committee was asked to determine whether it wished to make any 
recommendations to the executive on the draft pre-submission Travellers’ Sites 
development plan document (DPD) which would strengthen the emerging policy 
approach. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

The Senior Planning Officer (SPO) presented the report.  She commented on the 
preparation of the evidence base which informed the assessment of the need for new 
pitches, proposals for the provision of residential pitches, the proposal to develop a 
temporary stopping place, noting that the proposed site still required further discussion 
with Highways England, and the inclusion of an enabling policy to make provision for 
travelling showpeople. 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

 It was asked whether the proposed provision was sufficient noting that the 
government’s revised definition of travellers and travelling showpeople on which the 
assessment of need had been based was the subject of a legal challenge. 

The SPO commented that it was likely that the legal challenge would take some time 
to resolve and therefore the council had to seek to progress its policy based on the 
current government guidance.  If the government issued new guidance in due course 
the policy may then need to be reviewed. 

 A number of questions were asked about the policy governing the proposed 
temporary stopping place (TSP) and how this would operate in practice, the 
importance of communicating policies to the wider public to provide clarity, whether it 
was a suitable site, noting the proximity to the A49 and the railway line, and whether 
one such site was going to be sufficient. 

 In response the SPO and the Licensing, travellers and technical support service 
manager (LTTSSM) and the Programme director housing and growth commented: 

 There was no proposed general policy in relation to the provision of temporary 
stopping places because it was considered that the proposed site would meet the 
need identified in the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment. 

 The TSP would be managed in accordance with recognised good practice.  
There were established legal procedures to manage the length of stay. 

 Those using the site would have to abide by conditions governing occupancy. 

 Experience of other local authorities suggested that bringing in sanitation and 
waste disposal facilities as and when required was preferable to making 
permanent provision on a TSP. 

 There would be occasions when the number of unauthorised encampments 
exceeded the space available on the TSP.  However, it was important to 
recognise the benefits the TSP would provide, noting that West Mercia Police 
strongly advocated the provision of such a site and the environmental heal
[...]
 statistic 

compared the resource allocated into youth justice services divided by the number of 

disposals.  On this basis the west mercia service provided one of the lowest cost 

services compared with statistical neighbours.  The number of people entering the 

youth justice system had reduced since the establishment of the service.  Crime had 

reduced but so had the proportion committed by young people.  The statistics took 

account of informal disposals. 

 Clarification was sought on how statistics quoted in the 2017/18 plan compared with 

the 2016/17 plan.  It was noted that paragraph 2.4 of the 2017 plan did not reference 

all the questions in paragraph 2.6 of the 2016/17 plan.  Updated information in 

relation to paragraph 2.5 of the 2016/17 plan was also requested. It was proposed 

that a briefing note be circulated. 

 It was requested that the briefing note should also include clarification on the 

operation of transition protocols and reassurance that there was a seamless and fully 

effective transition from youth to adult services. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the Youth Justice Plan (at appendix A to the report) be endorsed and 

submitted to Cabinet for recommendation to full Council for 
approval; 

 (b) the Cabinet Member (young people and children’s wellbeing) be 
asked: 

  (i) to request the West Mercia Youth Justice Service Management 
Board to review the process for preparing the Youth Justice Plan in 
order to permit the scrutiny committee to comment on next year’s 
plan at an earlier stage so that its comments can be taken into 
account in the plan’s preparation; 

  (ii) to request that an evaluation of informal disposals be included in 
next year’s plan; 

  (iii) to request that next year’s plan be drafted so as to enable 
performance year on year to be compared; 

  (iv) to request that mindful of the fact that the low numbers of 
offenders in Herefordshire can distort statistical comparison with 
other authorities information be presented within the Plan in a way 
that enables the circumstances of the Herefordshire cohort of 
offenders and performance of the service in addressing their needs 
to be assessed and compared year on year; and 

 (c)  a briefing note be requested setting out: how the statistics quoted at 
paragraph 2.4/2.6 of the draft plan compare in full with the 
2016/17plan; and also providing clarification on the operation of 

11



 

transition protocols and reassurance that there is a seamless and 
fully effective transition from youth to adult services. 

 
27. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
It was requested that further consideration be given to the inclusion of the delivery of 
housing growth targets in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  
 

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and 

(b) the terms of reference for the Minerals and Waste local plan standing panel 
as set out at paragraph 7 of the report be endorsed. 

 
28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Tuesday 26 September 2017 at 10.30 am. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.01 pm Chairman 

12



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gary Angove, Tel: 01432 383869, email: gary.angove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Monday 13 November 2017 

Title of report: Construction and Facilities Management Services to 
Herefordshire Council 

Report by: Director for economy, communities and corporate 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To invite general scrutiny committee to review proposals for the re-procurement of building 
maintenance and cleaning services and: 

 make any recommendations to the executive they feel would improve the efficiency or 
effectiveness of the short term proposals; and 

 consider whether to establish a time limited task and finish review to inform the 
assessment of the longer term option to move to an outcomes based model of 
procurement for these services. 

The existing two contracts for building maintenance and building cleaning services are due to 
end on 31 March 2018 having previously been extended once. Whilst a longer term aim is to 
move to an outcomes based commissioning model there is insufficient time to develop such a 
specification and complete a procurement before the existing contracts terminate. It is 
therefore proposed to commission, as a single service, based on the existing specification for 
a limited period of two years, to allow for the development and procurement of an outcomes 
based service. 
 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gary Angove, Tel: 01432 383869, email: gary.angove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make to strengthen 
effectiveness or efficiency of the short term procurement arrangements proposed in 
respect of building maintenance and cleaning services; and 

(b) the committee determine any areas for inclusion in its future workplan. 

Alternative options 

1. Alternative options to the proposed action are set out below. 

2. Not to re-procure, this has been discounted as Herefordshire Council will require some 
form of building maintenance and cleaning services to continue operating and delivering 
services for its property portfolio. 

3. Extend existing contract. This is not recommended because it could result in a challenge 
to the procurement process as the council would not be in compliance with the Public 
Contract Regulations; a successful challenge could result in significant costs to the 
council and affect service continuity in these important front line services. The option of 
extending the current arrangement was considered but as this did not comply with the 
OJEU regulations due to the amount of work exce
[...]
utiny task and finish group: devolution and to recommend the 
report to the executive for consideration. 

The then general overview and scrutiny committee (GOSC) commissioned this task and finish 
group in September 2016, in response to a request from the leader to inform cabinet on 
options/recommended actions open to the council in response to the national devolution deal 
agenda.  The report provides a narrative on the relative merits of applying to become a full 
constituent member of West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA).  The report of the task and 
finish group, as attached at appendix 1, is submitted for consideration and approval by the 
committee. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the committee considers the report and recommendations of the task and finish 
group: devolution (at appendix 1 of this report) and determines whether to agree 

27

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

the findings for submission to the executive; and 

(b) subject to the review being approved, the Committee be advised of the executive’s 
response. 

Alternative options 

1. The committee can agree, not agree or can vary the recommendations.  If the committee 
agree with the findings and recommendations from the review, the attached report will be 
submitted to the executive for consideration.  It will be for the executive to decide whether 
some, all or none of the recommendations are approved. 

Key considerations 

2. At its meeting on 27 September 2016 the then general overview and scrutiny committee 
(GOSC) commissioned this task and finish group for the following purpose:  to inform the 
cabinet on options/recommended actions open to the council in response to the national 
devolution deal agenda including the relative merits of applying to become a full 
constituent member of WMCA. 

3. Between October 2016 and January 2017, the task and finish group interviewed a number 
of people to explore their experience of the WMCA and combined authorities in general 
and also interviewed the leader of one council from another region that had declined to 
join a combined authority. 

4. The Task and Finish Group report was almost finalised when the general election was 
called.  GOSC was decided to put the report on hold subject to clarification of government 
thinking after the election.   

5. Since the election in June 2016 talks continued between the government and WMCA 
with a view to creating a further devolution package that will ensure WMCA have the 
powers they need to deliver growth, jobs and housing, for example.  The draft West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) establishment order was approved in spring 2017 
both by the House of Commons and House of Lords.  The Parliamentary Order includes 
the list of constituent and non-constituent members.  Herefordshire Council’s application 
as non-constituent member was not considered in the Order, hence, Herefordshire 
Council sits in the WMCA Board as an observer.   

6. It is now understood that the WMCA is not expected to submit a new establishment order 
(which would be required to admit Herefordshire Council and Marches Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) as non constituent members) in the next four years.  It is considered 
that there are recommendations in the Task and Finish Group’s report that could be worth 
pursuing during this period and the report is accordingly brought forward for consideration. 

Community impact 

7. A principle of the council’s code of corporate governance is to determine the interventions 
necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended outcomes. The council achieves 
its intended outcomes by providing a mixture of legal, regulatory and practical 
interventions. Determining the right mix of these is an important strategic choice to make 
to ensure intended outcomes are achieved. The council needs robust decision-making 
mechanisms to ensure our outcomes can be achieved in a way that provides the best use 

28



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Tim Brown, Tel: 01432 260239, email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

of resources while still enable efficient and effective operations, and the recommendations 
of scrutiny can contribute to the strength of decision-making.. 

Equality duty 

8. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

9. If the committee agrees with the findings of the task and finish group, the report will need 
to be considered by the executive and, depending on their decision, due regard will need 
to be given to public sector equality duty. 

Resource implications 

10. On 28 July 2016 Cabinet approved an application by the council to become a non-
constituent member of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) at an annual cost 
of £25k.  The cost of full membership is £500k.  The report recommends that the council 
maintains its application for non-constituent membership but does not seek full 
membership.  If the executive wishes to change the current approach the financial 
implications would need to be assessed 

Legal implications 

11. If the committee agree with the findings of the task and finish group, the report will need to 
be considered by the executive and, depending on their decision, the legal implications of 
implementing any of the recommendations will need to be assessed. 

Risk 
[...]
out stakeholder meetings (Spotlight meeting)  

Final analysis of data and stakeholder evidence First week of 
November 2016 

Prepare options/recommendations Second week of 
November 2016 

Present final report to General Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 January 2017 

Prepare cabinet report  Second week of 
January 2017 

Present options/recommendation to Cabinet 9 February 2017 

Cabinet response/decision 9 February 2017 

Monitoring of implementation of agreed recommendations  

  

50



 

 

 

Group Members 

Chair Cllr Sebastian Bowen 

Support Members  

  

  

Support Officers Vinia Abesamis 

  

  

 

51





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: General scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: 13 November 2017 

Title of report: Work programme 

Report by: Governance services 

 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To review the committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be approved, 
subject to any amendments the committee wishes to make; 

(b) the committee considers whether it wishes to accept cabinet’s request that if  
application for the authority to  to be a business rate pool pilot for 2018/19 is  
accepted, the committee consider the implications for Herefordshire of 
operating such a pool and to make any such recommendations as it feels 
appropriate to inform a further decision on participation; 

(c) the committee determines any other matter in relation to the appointment of 
task and finish groups their chairmanship and any special responsibility 
allowance or the undertaking of a spotlight review; and 

(d) the committee decides whether there is any matter for which it wishes to 
exercise its powers of co-option. 

 

 

53

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 

Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 

programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The committee needs to develop a manageable work programme to ensure that 

scrutiny is focused, effective and produces clear outcomes. 

Key considerations 

 Draft work programme 

3 The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of concern and be 

manageable allowing for urgent items or matters that have been called-in. 

4 Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be 

considered by the Committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the Chairman 

and the statutory scrutiny officer.   

5 The current draft work programme is attached at appendix 1.   

Application to be a business rate poll pilot for 2018/19 

6 Cabinet agreed on 26 October to authorise the the chief financial officer to submit an 

application for Herefordshire Council, together with Shropshire and Telford and 

Wrekin councils, to be a 100% business rate pool pilot area for 2018/19; and to 

request this committee, should the application be accepted, to consider the 

implications for Herefordshire of operating such a pool and to make any such 

recommendations as it feels appropriate to inform a further decision on participation.  

Successful pilots will beannounced in December 2017 and launched in April 2018.  

The Committee is invited to consider this request. 

 

Constitutional Matters 

Task and Finish Groups 

7 A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity 

within the committee’s agreed work programme. A committee may determine to 

undertake a task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity 

may be undert

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 13 November 2017 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: BA Baker, JM Bartlett, JF Johnson and AJW Powers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member) and PD Price (Cabinet Member) 
  
Officers:  
 
 
 
 
 

V Abesamis – Senior Policy and Funding Officer, G Angove – Property 
Services Manager, R Gabb – Programme Director Housing and Growth, A 
Lovegrove – Chief Finance Officer and J Coleman – Democratic Services 
Manager/Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
  

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PGH Cutter and A Warmington. 
 

30. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor AJW Powers substituted for Councillor A Warmington. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

33. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None. 
 

35. CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL   
 
The Committee was invited to review the short term proposals for the reprocurement of 
building maintenance and cleaning services, on the basis of a single contract replacing 
the existing two contracts, and consider if it wished to establish a task and finish group to 
inform the assessment of the longer term option to move to an outcome based model of 
procurement for these services. 
 
The Property Services Manager (PSM) presented the report based on the slides 
appended to the report. 



 

 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

 In response to questions the PSM commented as follows: 

 It was asked whether asbestos assessments covered by the contract would be 
conducted in a way that would preclude some problematic issues recently 
experienced in undertaking building works from occurring and whether knowledge of 
the council’s building stock and of previous work undertaken by the council to its 
buildings could inform assessments to avoid any surprises that then had an impact 
on costs.  The PSM commented that there were two types of survey: a management 
survey used for managing the day to day operation within a building, and an 
invasive type used when carrying out works that cut into a structure.  The industry 
practice was normally to undertake invasive works only as and when it became 
apparent that they were needed.  The contract would give the council access to both 
kinds of survey.  The targeting of resources did need to be taken account of but did 
not form part of the procurement process itself. 

The proposal to move to a single contract for building and cleaning services had 
emerged following discussion with both current providers who had both indicated 
support for a combined tender.  The benefit of this approach to the council was a 
reduction in time spent managing the contracts and simplified processes. 

A number of firms provided a range of such services.  There were synergies between 
the two contracts.  This did involve sub-contracting but this was common practice.  In 
addition as the amount of work the council could offer under separate contracts 
reduced the offer off a larger contract covering more services was more attractive to 
prospective tenderers. 

A concern was expressed that a reliance on sub-contractors reduced the council’s 
ability to insist upon the quality of services.  The PSM commented that performance 
targets governed service quality and included targets relating to social outputs, 
addressing concerns about undue pressure on sub-contractors and the terms and 
conditions of their staff. 

The PSM clarified that the reference at paragraph 4 of the report to procuring 
individual contracts referred to individual orders being raised for each projected piece 
of work.  Systems were not in place to deliver such an approach and there was 
insufficient staff resource. 

The PSM explained how an outcomes based model would operate. 

 A concern was expressed about the way in which the report had been brought to the 

Committee without it having been considered and scheduled as part of the 

consideration of the Committee’s work programme.  The Cabinet member – finance, 

housing and ICT commented that he had requested the matter be brought to the 

committee once it had transpired that the intention was to move to an outcomes 

based model of procurement.  He had reservations about this approach. One of his 

concerns related to the balance between the savings it was argued would result from 

increased productivity and the possible reduction in quality of service.  He was also 

mindful of the expertise needed to ensure that performance against key performance 

indicators was effectively managed under such an approach.  Whilst there appeared 

to be little option but to proceed with the short term proposal there was an 

opportunity to give consideration to arrangements for the longer term.  He also 

expressed surprise that maintenance costs had not reduced to some degree given 

the council’s disposal of property, and refurbishment work to retained stock that 

should mean warranties were in force. 

 It was observed that Parish Councils and others had arrangements with the current 

contractors, whether through the council’s contract or separately, and it was 



 

requested that officers be mindful of the importance of communicating any 

contractual changes to those potentially affected by them. 

 The Cabinet member – contracts and assets commented that in his view there were 

some aspects of the spend within the existing contracts that warranted the 

committee’s consideration.  In response a member suggested that this reinforced the 

importance of reports to the committee being clear as to what they were asking or 

expecting the committee to do. 

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that it was incumbent on the council not the 

contractor to ensure that revenue and capital expenditure was correctly accounted 

for and there were mechanisms in place to ensure that this was the case. 

It was requested that a further report should be brought to the committee addressing 
matters of concern identified during the debate. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That  (a) a further report/scoping statement be presented to the Committee to 

enable it to decide how it wishes to be involved in any further 
consideration of this matter and to what timetable and to include a 
review of matters of concern identified during the debate; and  

 
 (b) officers be requested to be mindful of the importance of 

communicating any contractual changes to those potentially 
affected by them. 

 
36. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT: DEVOLUTION   

 
The Committee considered the findings of the task and finish group: devolution and was 
invited to recommend the report to the executive for consideration. 

The report noted that the task and finish group’s report had almost been finalised when 
the general election had been called for June 2017.  It had therefore been decided to put 
the report on hold subject to clarification of government thinking.  One of the 
considerations was the council’s application for non-constituent membership of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). The report noted that it was now understood that 
a new establishment order, which would be required if Herefordshire council were to be 
admitted as a non-constituent member was not expected to be submitted by the WMCA 
in the next 4 years.  It was, however, considered that there were recommendations in the 
group’s report that could nonetheless be worth pursuing during this period. 

The Programme director – housing and growth presented the report.  He commented 
that the position on devolution was evolving and it was considered that there would be 
value in maintaining a watching brief.  Since the election it appeared that with the 
demands of Brexit there had been reduced capacity within government to make progress 
on other areas so there were no significant updates to be made to the report.  It 
remained the case that the council needed to engage with and seek to inform and 
influence regional strategies. 

Clarification was sought on the references in the report to the suggested willingness on 
the part of government to look at other forms of governance, to the prospect that the 
Marches LEP would not face merger, and to whether the population threshold for 
forming a combined authority had been increased.  In particular, noting that the authority 
had more in common with rural authorities than the mainly metropolitan authorities 
forming the WMCA, it was proposed that the council should explore the possibility of 
forming connections with non-contiguous areas with shared values and interests. 



 

RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the findings of the task and finish group report: devolution be 

approved for submission to the executive with the addition of 
reference to exploring the possibility of forming connections with 
non-contiguous areas with shared values and interests; and  

 
 (b)  the Committee be advised of the executive’s response. 
 

37. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee reviewed its work programme. 
 
It was proposed that a review of the introduction of on-street parking in Hereford City 
should be undertaken to assess amongst other things whether the economic benefits 
were outweighing the costs. 
 
Members emphasised that it was important that there was clarity as to what the 
Committee was being asked to consider when matters were referred to it by the 
executive.   
 
It was noted that it was proposed to consider a report on the council becoming the 
accountable body for the new University and requested that any such report address 
whether the council could become the accountable body for public sector funds but not 
for private sector funds that would appear to attract more risk. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved with the addition of work on on-street parking and construction and 
facilities management, acceptance of cabinet’s request that, if the application for 
the authority to be a business rate pool pilot for 2018/19 is accepted, the 
committee consider the implications for Herefordshire of operating such a pool 
and to make any such recommendations as it feels appropriate to inform a further 
decision on participation; and acceptance of cabinet’s request that it consider a 
report on the council becoming the accountable body for the new University. 
 

38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Noted. 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


